M & O Cost
(FBu million)

(A)
Total
Cost
(FBu

million )

Benefit
(FBu million)

(D)
Net

Present
Value
(FBu

million)

(2) Sensitivity analysis

There are some uncertain factors in this economic sustainability examination of the master

plan; such as conditions for traffic demand forecast, estimates on construction and maintenance
costs of projects, implementation program, etc. Moreover, there might be other tangible benefits
to have a direct/indirect effect on sustainability of the projects. Therefore, a simple sensitivity

THE EMERGENCY STUDY ON URBAN TRANSPORT IN BUJUMBURA  FINAL REPORT, FEBRUARY 2008
CHAPTER 14 EVALUATION OF IMPROVEMENT PLAN

14-15

analysis is carried out, taking into account the general considerable range of uncertainty as
follows;

a) Variation of benefit:  -25% against the base case, and
b) Variation of cost:  +25% to +50% against the base case.

The results are tabulated in Table 14.2.5: even in Case-2 (benefit = 0%, cost = +50%),
EIRR is still higher than the discount rate of 12%.

Table 14.2.9, Economic Sensitivity Analysis of Master Plan

Variation

of benefit

Variation

of cost

NPV (FBu

billion)
B/C Ratio EIRR (%)

Base case 0% 0% 47.7 1.60 16.7%

Case-1 - 25% + 25% 4.9 1.04 12.5%

Case-2 0% + 50% 10.9 1.09 12.9%

(3) Conclusion

It can be concluded that soundness of the proposed projects in the Master Plan, in any
economic alternative case from the viewpoint of the urban economy in Bujumbura, is
acceptable.

CHAPTER 15

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

THE EMERGENCY STUDY ON URBAN TRANSPORT IN BUJUMBURA  FINAL REPORT, FEBRUARY 2008
CHAPTER 15 IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

15-1

CHAPTER 15 IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

15-1 IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAM

15-1-1 Implementation Framework

The implementation plan for the improvements proposed in Chapter 9 shall be compiled. In